STATUS, VERIFICATION OF CERTAIN 'BHIL NATS FOR THE AMERICAN RED CROSS PA-82

- DECLASSIFIED
Authority Iﬂﬂ ﬂ 1"5?*{3?5
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\ ey NNO 343076

MEMO FQR: Mr. Gordon

1. Reference is again made to list of the remaining
17 Prisoner of Var applications awaiting TAGO verification for
Red Cross benefits under Article 16 of the Treaty of Peace with
Japan.

2. The registration epplication of Antonio rIbitner LONO,
service numbers AF é 739 035; AW 2 200 356 and AO 1 896 744,
wvas not loeated; however, verification of the records was made

and the pertinent information is attached.

1 Incl ALSXANDER T. IORIO, Jr
Phil POW Regis Chief, RPR Branch

— 4 pur 1639

v T € C
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"DECLASSIFIED

Authority NNOD $%5078

HEEE:'.-‘ll..i..iIIl-ll-‘llnl'.-ll.l-lllllll'lll.-lllII‘-."II

Service Number:.sssees R g R

Da'te Df Birﬂl:..l'!l.i.i.i.iilll

.
—

..1LONO, Antonio E.

lilll!lllillillliiiiﬂF 6 ?39 035; A‘-‘I 2 ED'D 356;
AO 1 896 744

illlilillillllllliilu FEbNEIH 191.1

Member of U. S. Army Componenti...essscsccseeeilS

Philippine National:eeeesssescsscsssssssssssesiCS

Prisoner of War:

D&tﬂ 'Df SUTI"EH&EI‘:\-----.---.-;---Q -ﬂpril 1942

Date of ESCEDEleceessscesscsssssll APril 1942

Tndividual application (POW Registration with Philippine Red

Cross) not located at U. S. Army Records Center. This information

is furnished to avoid further delay.

LATEST HOME ADDRESS OF RECORD: DMNot available. Officer still

in service.



il

—AG.7/2 |60
A ' |
i <R USE FOR APPROVALS, DISA /
i Tl NG SI.IP CONCURRENCES, OR SIMILAR ...gﬂﬁ;” '

A— el |

IZATION AND LOCATION DATE COORDMNATION

S === 29 %7
N US Eprers flocoroty o _
fdﬁ;flﬁﬁgi;ﬁfvéf/ Lo - PSR
e | AR~ £E | e

FILE

b CteeZzze HORE

‘ RETURN

4 i SEE ME
YGNATURE

REMARKS

Lono, fntonio E,, MW 2 200 356 (40 1 896 744;
Date of Birth: 10 Feb 1911, 6 739 035)

Latest information as shown below from Form 3324, Hq
USA Forces, Western Pacific, Subj: Redetermination of
Casualty Status, dated 19 Jan 1946,

Component, 1941 to 1945: Phillipine Scouts, Phillipine
National

Prisoner of War: 9 Apr 1942 to 11 Apr 1942

Missing in Action: 12 Apr 1942 to 30 ZApr 1942

Individual not in a Casualty Status within the meaning
of Section 2 of the Missing Persons Act, as defined Ly
interpretation of cited Act by this headquarters,
27 December 1945, From 1 May 1942 to 5 Jen 1945,

Returned to Military Control 6 Jan 1945,

?jﬁ:‘&ﬂ}éﬂfff 7 Wf?‘ 52 ) féﬁﬁﬁt’”
FROM NAME OR TITLE

Miss Sawyer/lhm

ORGANIZATION AND LOCATION TELEPHONE

' AFC AS-61-P/BF 872-B 73862

FORM Replaces DA AGO Form 89
D D | Feg 5o Form 12, 10 Nov 47, which tonr oo a0, 800 AFHQ  e45—16—74067-1 aro

DATE

22 Jul 59

S I T TE—————— . |

DECLASSIFIED

Authority NN %%‘3075

.



TE" TYPE MSG FROM REC LN SEC, "GO
WASHINGTON, DC

AGAR-RC UR AIR MAIL MSG FORMS DTD 17 JuL AND 22 JUL oN ANTONIO
E LONO AF6739835 AND AW2200356 WRITTEN REPLY FURN BY AF OFF DOC BR

AFCAS-§1-P AND SENT YOU ON 25 Jy1 y
29 JuL 1959 /¢

= ol

' DECLASSIFIED
Authority NN () %‘5‘3073

b
_—




DECLASSIFIED
Authority N N 0 QE'%?D 78

X DA AIR MAIL 17 JUL UNCLASSIFIED

REC IN SEC TAGO WASHDC

UNCLAS My air mail 17 Jul for Off Corres
Service Unit MPRD USAF from AGAR=RC

#ntonio E Lono AF 6 739 035 and AV 2 200 356 Request
status. Live case pending

,
Ap A@AQ

22

Jul 1959
AGAR=RC

Irene Christen/RPR Br/Corr & Det See
e77 1

1



| DECLASSIFIED
Authority NN D 99%07¢

e,

x DA Original UNCLASSIFIED

REC LN SEC TAGO wasgpe FOR OFF CORRES SERVICE UNIT gﬁ'

UNCLAS From AGAR=RC

Antonio E Lono AF 6 739 035 and AW 2 200 356 Request
folloving information Date of birth; whether member of US Army
component and if Philippine Netional period 1941 to 1945. Also
periods of POW as shown on latest 1PA determination. If no POW
service shown under MPA request dates of POW alleged on processing
papers at time returned military control. Necessary in connection

with his application to American Red Cross for POV Treaty benefits

17
Jul 1959
AGAR=-RC

Irene Christen/RPR BR/Corr & Det Sec
677 1 1
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A;g_ﬁi?LAﬁ?SIFﬁ:D e ¢
| ority NND $9F07¢
) _'_-_'-_"_"—-"—-—--
MEMO FOR: Mr. Gordon 29 JUL 1959

l. Reference is made to the inclosed list of the remsining
17 Prisoner of War applications (Marked X) awaiting TAGD verification
for Red Crosa benefits under Article 16 of the Treaty of Peace with
Japan.

2. Alejandro M. NASIS' application is attached.

3. Applications for the following were not located., Verifica-
tions of the records were made and are attached:

CANONO, Gregorio S. 10 306 340

DELA CRUZ, Martin 10 304 628
GOLTIAO, Herminio 6 865 815; 02 027 441
JALICO, Cesar B. 167 286

- LAZARO, Leonardo 10 302 494

(A military record for CRUZ, Roger, service number & 739 443,
was not found). However, pertinent service information for one
DELA CRUZ, Nicomedes, & 739 443; Ol 896 386; W 907 079, is attached.

4. We are unable to identify records of service for the following:
(The application forms were not located)

ACOSTA, Eugenio (Deec'd) - GUARIN, Raymondo

DOLAN, Balbino OGILVIE, Anthony
FARRELL, Frank PIMENTIL, Conrado Amos/Leopoldo
* GOMEZ, Domingo (Dec'd) PURUGGANAN, Esteban

TUNAY, Fernmando B.

7. We are awaiting reply from United States Air Force, Washington,
D, C., to a request for records of Antonio Fbitner LONO, service

numbers AF © 739 035; AW 2 200 356. Upon receipt of his records the
requested information will be forwarded.

9 Incl: ALEXANDER T. IORIO, JR
1. List of POW Regis. Chief, RPR Branch
2=8 Phil POW Regis.

9. DD Form 95




DECLASSIFIED
Authority NN D $%%07¢

o 1

Hﬁmﬂ:iiiti-d-i-ﬂ-l--l--i-nf:iiin-i-----i---icnniqnncﬂﬂuﬂﬂl Grﬂgﬂriﬂ E.

SWEE ma‘:'l.llllllllllIlll.‘.;ililil'illlliitm m 340

Date of Birﬂl:iiiiiiiiﬁﬁiﬁiﬂi!llﬁl-llllﬁil.iiiiql|-q|12 March 192!"

Member of U, S. Army Component:ceccssssesosonsesssoc YOS
Fhilippine NationBl:.sesssosssaasssisosossvassssioayes
Prisoner of War:

Date of Surrendericsssccscososssssssrssnss 9 April 1042

Date of Eanpe=li-llﬂlilnlbnnllilliltlnntlg ﬂpril 1942

Individual application (POW Heglstration with Philippine Red

Cross) not located at U. S. frmy Records Center. This information
is furnished to avoid further delay,

LATEST ADDRESS OF RECORD:

¢/0 Mrs, Greg Canono
Mailing Seetion
APD 74, San Francisco, California



'\ DECLASSIFIED
Authority NN D $%7078

HE]IE':#-‘illl'lll-i'!il-llll‘lllll'llil-lliliiflidillllilillm {:RHEJ Mtin
Emiﬂe mer:i-lllllllIll'-l'l'l'llllil.l-l#llliil-lllﬂ 3“4 628

-Date 'Df Birth:-iii--i'ii-l-!llI-I'iiI--Ii!l-'i-ii--l-i!!!llillllpllll mﬂ?her 19'm

Member of U, S, Army Component:icesessssssssssnsees 1E3
Fhilippine Natdonfl:..cisssssserssisniiasisoiiosicelol

Prisoner of War:
D’ate 'U'f S‘lrrendexi:iﬁillllillilii'l"lI-g Ihpl‘.il 1942

Date of ReleasSel.cssesccansccccannseseld September 1942

Individual application (POW Registration with Philippine Red
Cross) not located at U, 5., Army Records Center. This information
is furnished to avoid further delay.

LATEST ADDRESS OF RECORD:
65 Bonifacio St
Camiling, Tarlac
Philippines



| " "DECLASSIFIED
Authority NND 397078

Hme:-.‘lnlllll-I--I-.I.ll.l.1ll.li'l-liliillillillinm GHUZF Hiﬂm-es

SENiGE NUMDEI: s cassessnsenssassensnsosssanasns 6 ?H 443 01 396 386,;
W 907 079

Dﬂte Of Bi-rﬂl:iii"iﬂiiﬁlllliliillllllil'-'li'l'" 15 S@m& 1914

Member of U. S. Army ComponentiessscssseesscesiCB
Philippine National:.eeeesecsssssosssssssssneelES
Prisoner of War:
Date of Surrenderii.cessssessess? April 1942
Date of Rele@Selisessnsncessssssll August 1942

Individual application (POW Registration with Philippine Red

Cross) not located at U. S. Army Records Center, This information
is furnished to awvoid further delay.

LATEST ADDRESS OF RECORD:

CW0, W=3 Nicomedes Dela=Cruz, W907079
77th Field Artillery Battalion
Fort Hood, Texas



" DECLASSIFIED
Authority NND %7074

HHme:-ll'iiii--";;ttioi-ii-ilnl|--iiiii[idnllllll!lﬂDLTml HEI'IﬂiIliﬂ
Sﬂr?iﬂﬂ mer:-]--tiiiinubllliil#llIlillivilllill& 365 Blﬁ; 02 DIT? 441

DE"JE ﬂf Birt:h-:i-l-lliq-lIIl-li-iil!i-tlllilllifnla jpril 1911

Member of U. 5. Army CompONent:...evsessssscsselES
Philippine Nationali..eeesessesssssssssassseesafes
Prisoner of War:

Date of SUrTenderl..esscesssssssss 9 ADril 1942

Datﬁ ﬂf RElEE-Ee:ill-lll‘ll‘lil'll‘-l-‘l.:m AuEuEt 194'2

Individuel spplicaetion (POVW Registration with Philippine Red

Cross) not loceted at U, S. Army Records Center. This information
is furnished to avoid further delay.

LATEST ADDRESS OF RECORD:

2055 Buchanan St
Seaside (Monterey)
California



DECLASSIFIED
Authority NN $%9%07¢

—

Hme:l.-I-Ii-lil‘l'|i|'1"-1'-'q-l--lililiiiili.lilllllJﬁLIﬂD, Cesml E'
SE‘MEE mer:--;.-liiiilillI'IIiIiI".IIII‘i!I'lEI? E'E'ﬁ

DEtE uf Birth:;ii|.|.-'jl--jilliill‘llll'l‘llli‘l!"'l.lﬁ ﬁlguﬂ't 1-919

Member of U, S. Army Component:...ssssssSUbject individual was a
member of the Philippine
Commonwealth Army in the
service of the Armed Forces
of the United States
Philippine National:..esesssssonsnnansnss OB

Prisoner of War:

Date of Gaptureiciesvesccsessl0 May 1942

Date of Releasei.sesesssnsese2l Jamuary 1943

Individual spplication (POW Registration with Philippine Red

Cross) not located at U. S. Army Records Center. This information
ie furnished to avoid further delay.

LATEST ADDRESS OF RECOMD:
Barrio Hipit, Bauan
Datangas, Philippines
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DECLASSIFIED
Authority NN $$%07¢

Hm:ll'llll-l-lllI'I'lllll-lillllllliiillillliM‘D' Leonardo

Service i‘h‘lﬁb&:‘:.......................Hlﬂ 302 494

D&te ﬁ‘f Birm:iiil-ilililllli-lillii'.iilgl JuﬂE 1919

lMember of U, 5. Army Component..cesssssss.YeS
Philippine Batiomalisesssvsssnsassneinses OB

Prisoner of War:

Date of Captureliseseccacsess? April 1942

Date of Rele@selssessesDied 29 Moy 1942 while a prisoner of war

Individual application (POV Hegistration with Philippine Red
Cross) not located at U, 5. Army Records Center. This information
ie furnished to avoid further delay.

LATEST ADDRESS QF RECORD;

(M. Antoni
1 . Nino Iﬂ-ﬂ&l"ﬂ, Father ) oan Jose, Nueva
Next of Kin: (s, fulogia Bragacen, Mother k Eeija, P1.1ilippine.;-

(Not Designated) Eeija, Philippines



]

DECLASSIFIED

' Authority NN $$%07¢

|

Dear Mr, Gordon:

The names checked in red on tne attached list cover POW applica-
tions that the American Red Cross is @till awaiting fee TAGO's wverifi-
cations., We sent these 48 applications to PRB TAGO a few weeks ago.
Will you please check this out on your end.

We have none of these or any other Red Cross applicatioms awaiting
verification at USARCEN.

If Mr. Atkinson still says he hasn'it received these, ask him what
information he will accept as a substitute. A copy of his 25 June 1959
letter is attached.

Sincerely yours,

ALEXANDER T. IORIO, JR.
Chief, RPR Branch

P.5. Those with blue checks we returned to Red Cross as "umable to
identify". Those with pencil checks we returned with a verificatiom.
Those without a mark we cam’'t be sure we received the application in
the last group. We omly controlled the last shipment.

I am interested in doing what we cam to finish this to their satisfaction.
Pleagse drop me a line.



DECLASSIFIED
Authority [UN(D$$ F07¢

AMERICAN RED CRDSS
Article 16 POW Project

Fage 1
Iist of Prisoners-of-War whose registrations have not been returned s
as of June 25, 1959,

NAVE RANK SVC #
" LACOST, Eugento (Decd) - Set -
AR AR Federtro— ept $8—655-33

]
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Authority _[UND$ 3p7¢

Pege 2

List of Prisoners-of-War whose registrations have not be t
g8 of June 25, 1959, SRl

M RANK SV #
P @)

P

—GRISTORALy—Cornelis = SPS_ Ret RA_67_383 g
[JE:..& o B B

-_.\‘H“ § o
-’ Hﬂl"tm P?tl fr‘y .*' ll.ll-
gt—.r,__,ﬁ CHL{L ‘,I*?“:"JHEIE‘ET - PS 10 304 628

-ORYZ, Roger AkA  (euz, Mieomedes PFC 6 739 LL3 s

- ra 7 i
TFE 65534

codr
SF75 At 38155

et 10 And Aand 3
- b b ‘_W E—_.F_.i
L L REC | A=

== —

P+ 7373613
Civilian -
HE-"' b S N A, = i)
= iwd WO LD PR
| | k| o . B e ]
vy I JLL &2
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Guerills
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HGDLTIE{-_EiEj}?lﬂ T/Sg¥ 6 865 815 M v
" & 1 b 5
1~ GOMEZ, Domingo (Deed) /) Pvt L
=RpANDLE, e 02027388 [/l o 2foy SE
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) " JARIN, Pa*ﬂnuquc Sgt
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Fage 3

List of Prisoners-of-War whose registrations have not been returned
as of June 25, 1959

NAME

_ LAZARO, Leonardo {Dar:d)_ﬂx“

RANK

Sc #

/ Widow wrote direct to Records/ 10 302 L9l

}/’f[ﬂm, Antonio Ebitner Sgt 6 739 035
7~ NASIS, Alejandro M. Cpl 6 866 71h
L"OGILVIE, Anthony 1st Lt %
*'PE-Ti‘i,—"Be’f:a—“mel /'{':i-l e TO—300—H05— ¢
V{ImTIL, Conrado Amos Zleopoldo/ - =
e —— . - ;
(/PURUGGANAN, Esteben Set -

e ————— P GBE6-222 75¢
BCRRESy—De-Siver f o = bttt —
LA'UHA"{ Fernsndo Fi Civilian

' {_H R T P
FECA - Inencendisc EEI!L; De [ Us o = ek "J{—:?E}
NIIXE, RERYEXSIINE XBEX X XXREXE )\ REEKEm
:.-"'. i / .lr_l_ Fs J‘L -~
[/ mrtttRcerdoDE-———Le L PG &-866-621
P AN
T - REGT5T 50—
%ﬁﬁ—w&mﬁmﬁw — Bt " + FSet mr%r:ﬁ—(%éz Y-Te
JALICO, CasglBe : - i
- 2 — — __,..-'..----"'"J
. DECLASSIFIED
'[ Authority NNH%GTE
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DECLASSIFIED

Authority (VN 30 2¢

EM NEVER USE FOR APPROVALS, DISAPPROVALS,
M 0 RDU"NG SI.IP - TCURRENCES, OR SIMILAR ACTIONS
1 NAME DE"I'I_E‘I.I INITIALS CIRCULATE
M ohn C, G
ORGANIZATION AND LOCATIOM DATE COORDINATION
ot A
2 7 FILE
Room 1E 572, The Pentagon
INFORMATION
3 NECESSARY
ACTION
MNOTE AND
RETURN
4 SEE ME
SIGNATURE

REMARKS

If you can give us the names and service numbers
for the 75 Filipino #pplications not received by the
American National lled Cross, 1 can check the records
and furnish the POW data,

Please let me know,

FROM NAME OR TITLE DATE
JE!. & T - Iﬂﬁlt}q JR L] alm_ﬂ»—ﬂ
ORGANIZATION AND LOCATION TELEPHONE
|__BPRBr, USARCEN HA 7=-0100 |

FORM Replaces DA AGO Form 895, 1 Apr 48, and AFHQ 16—A48487-4 GP
DDI FEB 50 95 Form 12, 10 Nov 47, which mﬂ]rE-EUIﬂd. 9.




DECLASSIFIED

Authority NND ¢ $202&

¢ yBies » v '-:n USE FOR APPROVALS, DISAPPROVALS,
MEMO ROUTING SLIP

NCURRENCES, OR SIMILAR ACTIONS

1 NAME OR TITLE INITIALS CIRCULATE
Mr. Alexander T. Iorio
ORGAMIZATION AND LOCATION DATE COORDINATION
Recovered Personnel Records Branch
.l FILE
US Armmy Records Center
INFORMATION
9700 Pasge Boulevard
3 NECESSARY
ACTION
St. Louis 14, Missouri
MHOTE AMD
RETURM
4 SEE ME
SIGHATURE

REMARKS

these applications.

American National Red Cross reports apgrgxgﬁgtely
75 Filipino applications for Japanese Peace, POf
benefits still outstanding. Majority of these are
in neme group beginning with letters "C" and "D".
Would you check and let us know what is status of

Q&C 62‘1.4"'-'{? Ay .ﬂﬁ--guﬁ(_,ﬂ—}.;_.i j C‘L(rf; A~

anuu NAME OR TITLE b B AT e
i’ -Tﬂ.éi._ﬁovﬂnn

DATE

19 Jun 59

ORGANIZATION AND LOCATION

Rec Adm Br, TAGO, 1E672, Pentagon

TELEPHONE
73893 |

r FOR Replaces DA AGO Form 895, 1 Apr 48,and AFHQ
DD i Fgﬂuﬁﬂ 95 Fn:Em 12, 10 Nov 47, which may be usad.

16—4848T7—4 arO T¥
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THE AMERICAN NATIONAL RED CROSS

NATIODODNAL HEADQUARLTERS
WASHINGTON 86, D. C.

June 25, 1959

MI'- -Pl- Tl Iﬂﬁﬂ, JI'-
Recovered Personnel Records Branch
Army HRecords Center
9700 Page Blvd.
St. Louis 1, Missouri

Dear Mr. Iorio:

Enclosed is a list of names of persons registering
for POW benefits under Article 16 of the Treaty of Peace with Japan.
The last group of registration forms were sent on 31 March of this
year to the Depeartment of the Army, with a cover list, for certifi-
cation. Mr. Gordon received them and forwarded them to you as usual.
Several hundred have been returned duly certified. The forms of the
persons named on the enclosed list have not been returned. Ad-
judication of the claims of POWs of 1l countries is under way and
we have been urged to return our forms as soon as possible. We will
appreciate your help in this. Since the registration forms carry
addresses and other data it is necessary that we receive them rather
than just certification forms.

With appreciation for the help you have given us over
the past year, I am

Sincerely yours,

7 el
H, B. Atkinson

ddministrative Assistant
to the Vice President

Enclosure

DECLASSIFIED
Authority (VNS § 3p7¢




AGAR=RC g s

Mr. H. B. Atkinson
sricam National Red Cross
'.gﬁﬂﬂllilﬂtﬁn 25; D. C.

Dear Sir:

I refer to Memorandum your office from Miss Riley to Mr. Neal,
1 April 1959, Subject: Philippine POV Registrations lot Yet Returned
from Records Certification - Second List.

The registration spplications on the following persoms in your
nenorandum were not located, however, & verification of the records
vas made eand the pertinent information is attached hereto:

Canio, Benny (Bienvenido) AF 6 730 519
Enriques, lManuel P, 01450; O 888 071
Lspiritu, Wemceslao B, 207 987;10 626 178
Obsequio, Benjemin P, 126 202

From the information furnished we are ungble to identify a
record of service for Actaciano Minie. If the service mumber,
organization, and other identifying data are furnished a further
search will be made,

Jervice information pertaining to Paul A. Merinas, RA 6 739 240,
will be the subject of a later commmication.

Information on the remaining persons will be furnished at a
later date since their records are in Washington,

Sincerely yours,
4 Incl EUGENE S. TARR )
o4 Phil POV Colonel, AGC ﬁ@‘j
Registretions Comending (<

DECLASSIFIED é
| Authority NNU‘E‘E '3:‘)"?3’| L%/
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) DECLASSIFIED

Authority [UND2 % 302¢

Nm=Illi‘-l---lill"llilllll-llll“lcmluj BEW(BiEH?EI]idG)
SEI‘?iEE Mber:il-llillllllilliiilﬂF 6‘ ?.w 519

Date of Bir't.h:.........-..-un...lZ SEP'I:EIIIbEI‘ 1917

Member of U, 5. Army Componenti.cccses.ie8
Philippine Netionali.sesassrunaasanasev il

Prisoner of wﬂr:-;-.-;pnannalnqiuﬁlnnlnﬂﬂ

Individual application (POW Registration with Philippine Red

Cross) not located at U. S.Army Records Center. This information is
furnished to avoid further delay.



»  DECLASSIFIED |
Authority NN D $%%0 78

NOIES ¢ s ososssvssassnsnnssasss SNRIQUEZ, Marmuel P,
Service NIIDEr: ceesesesssssee01450 0 838 071

Dﬂte 'Df Birth.----------n-rrnlg Aw‘t‘ 1913

Member of U. S. Army Componentis.......Subject individual was a member
of the Philippine Commonwealth
Army in the service of the
Armed Forces of the United States

Philippine Hat‘innal:ilillliIllllillllii IEE
Prisoner of Var:

Date of Capturei..ecesssesss 4 February 1944
Date of Releg@Sel.vecsnssses 30 August 1944

Individual epplication (POW Registration with Philippine Red
Cross) not locaeted at U. S. Army Records Center. This information is
furnished to avold further delay.



."‘*-I = _,"_-‘1"\
3 r ] ity W\ ¥ i

DECLASSIFIED
‘ Authority NN 943074

—

HM'E:lIlI--III..IIlillillililiiillillmpmlwr w‘&ﬂﬂﬂﬂlﬂﬂ Ei
Smﬂe mw=iilll-illi!.lll"iilmgﬁ? meaﬁ l?'s

Date of Birthiesecescsssessssssssssesld November 1917

Member of U. S. Army Conponenti.....s.....Subject individual was a member
of the Philippine Commonwealth
Army in the service of the
Armed Forces of the United States

Phi]ippinﬂ HﬂtiUMJ-:t-ttlilll-ltulilnluiil YEE

Pri'sﬂnﬂ. Gf HEI‘:-..I-I!.-Ill-l.-IlIill'-I-Illl'- Illb

Individuel aspplication (POW Registration with Philippine Red
Cross) not located at U. 5. Army Records Center. This information is
furnished to avoid further delay.



Nﬂm:litiit-‘i-Ii!iliiiliillliiﬁmEﬁl}IG’ Benjmn Pi

Service NUmDer:cessesensesssess 126 202

Dﬂte Df Eir-bh:ll'--l-i‘lIlllllil? Iinwer 1-91'?

Member of U, S. Army Componenti.........Subject individual was & member
of the Philippine Commonwealth
Army in the service of the
Armed Forces of the United States

Philippine Netionalisesessssess YOS

Priﬂﬂner Uf wﬂ:"iii‘iitiillilm

Individuel application (POW Registration with Philippine Red
Cross) not located et U. S. Army Records Center. Thie information is

furnished to avoid further delay.

" DECLASSIFIED
Authority NND $%7507¢

e




F 4

/ﬁ‘a Mr. Neal

TF AMERICAN NATIONAL RED 0SS

From: Ruth Hiley

NATIONAL HEADQUARTERS ~— ;
Date: April 1, 1959

Philippine POW Registrations
Subject: Not Yet Returned from Records
Certification = Second List

Will you please ask for a check to find the following former

Army personnel registrations on this second list. TYou will recall

-

that on March 17 I sent you the first list of registrants whose
registrations have not been returned. Registrations of people on
this 1ist were sent for certification in November and December 1958.

Abuyen, Ernesto M/Sgt. 6612194 M o WadL
Ayalin, Hilarion S. lst. Lt. 0-27623 # ‘ -
Balugo, Cecilio A. S/Sgt. 6610853 4 4 #

Canio, Benny Pfc. 6739519

Cavilan, Mariano M/Sgt. 6738548 Focirds Lo w""j{
Enriquez, Manuel P. Col. m

Espiritu, Wenceslao Bajo Pvt. 207987

Foz, Frederic Sgt. 6866TLO Lecords zee 2
Marinas, Paul A. 1st Sgt. RA 6739240 IFVPPSUIRDIE . P
Minia, Actaciano Pvt. unknown

Obsequio, Benjamin P, Cpl. 126@2

Thank you for handling this,

|

"DECLA

Authority_ _N_N_@ ﬁ’“ﬁﬁﬂ 79

I

S —
g et . - = e e T



{ FROM: TO: DATE
CHRISTEN, C&D Sec/RPR Br CHIEF, RECORDS SECT|ON g Apr 59
RPR BRANCH, ARCEN

REQUEST THAT THE FILES AND RECORDS X'D BELOW BE CHECKED FOR ANY INFORMATION PERTAINING TO THE FOLLOWING
[ NDIVIDUAL.
TAST NAME — FIRST NAME — MIDDLE NAME ASh 6 739 519

CANIO, Benny or BIENVENIDO, Benny T e

ORGN — USAFFE (41-42)

GUERRILLA

IMMEDIATE COMMANDING OFFICER  (GUERRILLA)

DATE OF BIRTH | DATE OF (DEATH) (D1SCHARGE)

DATE WOUNDED
NEXT OF KIN 1. ' 5,

- 4.
HOME ADDRESS (1941)

(PRESENT)

REMARKS Leouest searcn hrchives PORC,
under CANIO, Benny - AF 6 739 519..
FROM:

T0: ""':*_
CHIEF, RECORDS SECTION

/4
RPR BRANCH, ARCEN /j—f A d A A

A

= |. VERIFICATION OF CARD INDEX FILES 4
[T CAPAS DEATH ROSTER

|

[T3 CASUALTY IN FIELD AND ELSEWHERE
[ MALAYBALAY

L] PAMPANGA POW

ey HAHILA TRIBUNE : [T O°DONMELL POW

."r1‘ ga 2t 7 § P < Fj e s __r-.h._-ﬂ’_:._:ﬂ_..jl_,r_ _'| :
i / HOSP I TAL « =S a1
[~ PA SPECIAL ORDER FILE
. |
[T USAFFE ARCHIVES

oA RB »I5-3 F-73

do co g, 13 4d ot B Alolid 4

T

_.'-.

_4{-/!( i"'/ / AAA 1 AL f’-"" Lt /zif'ja /L_.{r"—/ *": f .-f’*"...e- 21 ":':'---’-.u..f':'".- ..--"'“

.4+%¢L#17?ﬂ/./4%7/ffzj -MEQ élg¢1i£ ﬁaﬁ‘”ﬁ.“-#. ﬁﬂh £
/ :g ? / j ‘.;u""‘, > “l_j)i.#, ,f',-f?{_,, ,.-1. %/ _ f ,,

/ S /'"__
& /7 i / 2,
/)' ! /ﬁ’krr:’” CANA 7 /53 27 Lo fe / aéf? -*‘Lv-r;
L) :
fi,-;,q ,.--'L;t r"?,-ﬂ'f p X
: /

Fa -
¥,

Fa

-

~

——— ) F--":I..--"-"
[ZJ REQUEST EXTRACT OF SO OF DISCHARGE [ZJ MO RECORD 1 COPY S50 ATTACHED / S A

el / INCLOSURES ATTACHED NOTE:

See Other Side For Guerrilla Verification

ey
Nl prel {-f.-'._.f’lif 2

p——
i —

$L0¢ES QNN Auowny

Pl oL

AAIAISSVI1DId

M

—ARCEN Form GUE FReplaces MPRC Form 1-646, 1 Mar 54 edition, amare PRINTING SERVICE-ST LOUIS, WO-30142
1 Dec 56 which is obsolete



Lz H GUERRILLA ROSTER VERIFICATION
L3 VERIFICATION SHOWS INFORMATION ON INDIVIDUAL AS [Z3 w0 RECORD (including IEM card)
LISTED BELOW MAY PERTAIN:
INITIAL RECONSTRUCTED TROOF ROSTER OF
A
DATES OF UNIT RECOG- INITIAL LIMITING y
NITION REAIBED
NAME REMARKS
g.| RECONSTRUCTED REVISED ROSTER OF i
DATES OF UNIT RECOG- INITIAL LIMITING REVISED
NITION
NAME REMARKS
CASUALTY ROSTER OF
s
DATES OF UNIT RECOG- INITIAL LIMITING
S I KEVISED
APPROVAL DATE AS SHOWN ON ROSTER
NAME REMARKS
=2 EE VERIFICATION OF DISCHARGE
L7 MO RECORD [ COPY S0 ATTACHED
= Iy GUERRILLA ARCHIVES
[Z3 NO RECORD [Z-0 SEE REMARKS
REMARKS

Authority {UWD‘E{‘? Fp2¢

DECLASSIFIED




DECLASSIFIED
authority _[UN) ¢ Y 3n2¢

* DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
OFFICE OF THE ADJUTANT GEMERAL

U. S. ARMY RECORDS CENTER
8T. LOUVIE 14, MISSOURI

PRISONER OF WAR_INFORMATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERM:

ACCORDING TO THE RECORDS OF WAR PRISOMERS CONMCENTRATED AT (O'DONMELL CONCENTRATION CAMP,
CAPAS, TARLAC)
(MALAYBALAY, BUKIDNON cucevesassnassnssss «sss) ON FILE IN THIS OFFICE, THE FOLLOWING INFOR-

MATION EXISTS:

NAME

RANK

AGE

SPECIALTY

ORGAN| ZATION

ADDRESS

REMARKS

EXTRACTED BY DATE
THE MANILA TRIBUNE DATED | 7/ /v o A?:,- GIVES THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION ON (P} 4 Doan AL AL
Fﬂ3¢;: Jq A B4 » WHO WAS A PRISONER uf WAR AT CAMP u;gfquLL. E;grs TARLAC: A
* ca e ot Fred 0. L._?-J' ,?’:.r, ".L"'J ALYE o AL ..-.{:_, A A L -‘f"!t-iz" <1
P 'l o / ".r
ROVINCE _,.,? J e ﬁ
S oo dien g
RELEASED CAPAS
— = _-'I'
TO BE RELEASED
i .-"'; P
)V g %2
HOSPITAL /
( o :_f#’?.b-f)
EHTH‘AC}ED BY ..f' DATE
/jrﬁ! 4 ,{_I,f_f:;"’f_r;-. _n"‘, / '-._,.q ?{,‘_’,—éi!i#/ :{-':?
ARCEN FORM 629 Replaces ARC Form 529 wrry I-nj!'-{rﬂﬁ SLRYICE-ST LOWIS, MO-26566
1 MAR 56 Jan 56, which may be used 4

1t



DECLASSIFIED

Authority lUN[ZS? 02¢&

7 VERIFIGATION U, S. ARMY :‘:E' ‘-5; CENTER

A MEMBER U S ARMY COMPONENT (YES) o _ Qf
ILIPPINE NATIGNAL DES) By \\

PRISONER OF WAR ,, ¢ :, |

HiLIPPINE NATIONAL (YES) (NG X
CRISONER OF WAR



DECLASSIFIED

Authority (VN[ 2% 30 72¢&




o
F i

MEMO-ROUTING SUP | ™72z

‘FOR APPROVALS, DISAPPROVALS,
JRENCES, OR SIMILAR ACTIONS

1 HNAME OR TITLE

Chief, Enlisted Section

INITIALS

CIRCULATE

ORGANMIZATION AND LOCATIONM

Persomnel Records Bran_:_:_h

DATE

COORDINATION

! Personnel Division, TAGO

FILE

INFORMATION

NECESSARY
ACTION

NOTE AND
RETURN

SEE ME

REMARKS

1.

1 April 1959, Subject:
List.
Lo

Weshington 25, D, C.

1 Incl:
Memo 1 Apr 59

SIGNATURE

Reference the attached Memorandum The
| Amer:lcan National Red Cross Natiomal Headquarters, |
Philippine POW Registrations
Not Yet Returned from Records Certificatioa - Second

The list has been annotated to show those |
records known to be on file in Washington office,

Information pertaining to the remaining listed
individuals is being forwarded in our reply to
Mr, H. B.Atkinson, American National Red Cross,

L= T

| DELLAE&IFIFLI
| Authority nggﬁjﬂ?g

e

FROM NAME OR TITLE 'S »~
- uazmﬁ?%r% JT

DATE

1 o APR 1959

ORGAMIZATION AND LOCATION

___lecovered Personnel Records Bramh

TELEPHONE

755

Eup1u:e= DA AGO Fnrm 895, 1
1 FEE 50

Form 12, 10 Nov 47, which may

AEGII-B and AFHQ

GPO: 1851 - O p2s5E64



THE WMERICAN NATIONAL RED CT1SS
NATIONAL HEADQUARTERS

Mr. Heal Date: April 1, 1959

!
Philippine PCW Registrations
Ruth Riley Subject: Not Yet Returned from Records
Certification = Second List

Will you please ask for a check to find the following former

personnel registrations on this gecond list. You will recall
that on March 17 I sent you the first list of registrants whose
registrations have not been returned. Registrations of people on
this 1ist were sent for certification in November and December 1958,

i, 3 . ,
Abuyen, Ernesto M/Sgt. 6612194 Latorrie ton Wael,
Ayalin, Hilarion S, lst. Lt. 0-27623 % & ;

¢
Balugo, Cecilio A. S/Sgt. 6610853 Y v

Canio, Benny Pfc. 6739519

Cavilan, Mariano M/Sgt. 6738548 M Lt Wﬂ-‘g
Enriquez, Manuel P. Col. unknown

Espiritu, Wenceslac Bajo Pvt. 207987

Foz, Frederic Sgt. 6866TLO Lecords seo l/aeK
Marinas, Panl A. 1st Sgt. RA 6739240 ~Aleberde <ot o/
Minia, Actaclano Pvt, unknown

Obsequio, Benjamin P, Cpl. 126202

Thank jou for handling this,

\ \
R o A 2 )
EU'“““ L | i
' DECLASSIFIED ; )
: Ruth Rile
! Authority NN'I'} *ﬁ%'}ﬂ?g AR J

|

e LS

e
-
——— ey




- em—— Fiir— ol

21‘:'_?2’4 - :'.-_

- ROVALS, DISAPFPROV.
MEMO ROUTING SLIP ”E"?f‘%ﬁ'é’ﬁcﬁf’m’;wé AT

—IWE DR TITLE INITIALS CIRCULATE
Chief', Enlisted Section
ORGANIZATION AND LOCATION DATE COORDINATION
Personnel Records Branch

2 FILE

Personnel Division, TAGO l

INFORMATION

3 NECESSARY
ACTION

HOTE AND
F RETURN

4 SEE ME

_ SIGNATURE

1. Reference the attached Memorandum The
American National Red Cross National Headquarters,
17 March 1959, Subject: Philippine POW Registrations
not yet returned from Records Certification.

REMARKS

2. The list has been annotated to show those
records known %o be on £ile in Washington office,
The only "registration forms" on hand were one per-
taining to "Juan Pona', 6 737 417, which was forvard-
ed separately. The recnrds on Juan Pone were last
known to have been with Major W. F. Lee of Separati
Branch., The other pertaining to "Amando D, Alipio",
R=311 559, is being forwarded in our reply to
Mr. H. B. Atkinson, American National Red Cross,
Washington 25, D. C., copy attached for your informa-
tion.

a gt i e, e o e I
2 Incl: . DECLASSIFIED

1- m 17 M 59 i Authority NND%%;‘Q?E‘
2. Cpy USARCEN Ltr f BE——

D i |
s "2 APR 19K

ORGANIZATION AND LOCATION TELEPHONE

| Recovered Personnel Records Branch 755

F!apluces DA AGO Form B95, 1 Apr 48, d i
DD'I FEB 50 95 Form 12, 10 Nov 47, ﬂhu:h mary Er grc ATTIGLJLGRO, L9BLE 0. BeEC4




’ . "
4 VALS, DISAPPROVALS,
, M  'RRENCES, OR SIMILAR ACTIONS

1 NAME OR TITLE INITIALS CIRGULATE
| Chief, Enlisted Section
, ORGANIZATION AND LOCATION DATE COORDINATION
PII‘?CEEB:_I. Records Branch
2 FILE
Persommel Division, TAGO l |
INFORHATION
3 3 =y 78 MECESSARY
ACTION
1 NOTE AND
RETURN
4 S SEE ME |
|
SIGNATURE
"~ REMARKS T T e 5

1. Reference the attached Memorandum The
Anperican National Red Cross National Headquarters,
17 March 1959, Subject: Philippine POW Registrations|
not yet returned from Records Certificetion,

2. The list has been annotated to show those
records known to be on file in Washington office,
Ihe only "registration forms” on hand were one pers
taining to "Juan Pona", 6 737 417, which was forvarde
ed separetely. The records on Juan Pona were last
known to have been with Major W. F. Lee of Separati
Branch, The other pertaining to "Amando D, Alipio”,
R=311 559, is being forwarded in owr reply to
Mr. H, B. Atkinson, American National Red Cross,
wWashington 25, D. C., copy attached for your informoe

2 Incl:
i, Memo 17 Mar 59
2. Cpy USARCEN Ltr

FROM NAME OR TITLE DATE
Alexander T, Iorio, Jr 2 APR 1959I
ORGANIZATION AND LOCATION TELEPHON
Recovered Personnel Reewd_g Branch '?55m E

FORM Replaces DA AGO Form 895, 1 Apr 48, and AFHQ GPo; 1 = 65564
DD 1 FEB 50 95 Ferm 12, 10 Nov 47, which may Ee used. Eo1=0ine



i

_|—l—".'_._._--_

DECLASSIFIED.
Authority _ FII"]_H D 1% ::i 7% ] u____,_..—ﬁ:_'—u‘_-_-_._'_
s : - » USE FOR APPROVALS, DISAPPROVALS,
e She g --e---rﬂ’bw INCURRENCES, OR SIMILAR ACTIONS
r 1 NAME OR TITLE INITIALS CIRCULATE
Mr. Alexander Iorio
ORGANIZATION AND LOCATION DATE COORDINATION
Recovered Pers Recs Br h
2 FILE
| US Army Records Center
INFORMATION |
9700 Page Boulevard
3 NECESSARY
: : . ACTION
St. Louis 14, Missouri
NOTE AND
RETURN
4 SEE ME
SIGNATURE
REMARKS 1
This was not checked out in Personnel Records |
Branch. If you don't have the personnel records on
any of the names listed, please mark the names and |

Fy

send list to Personnel Records Branch for checking.

YD 550 OS5

Replaces DA AGO Form 895, 1 Apr 48,and AF HQ
Form 12, 10 Nov 47, which may be used.

e Jof P L p.
FROM NAME OR TITLE /8 LS Vil 2 ST DATE
/ John C. Gordon 25 Mar 59
ORGAMNIZATION AND LOCATION TELEPHONE
| Records Admin Br, TAGO, 1E672, Pentagon 73893

GPO :1558—0O-479884



AGAR=RC

o S —

1 DECLASSIFIED
Authority NN $33079

2 AFR 1959

Mr, H, B, Atkinson
American Natlional Red Cross
Hmm 29, Ds Go

Deay oir:

1 refer to Memorandum your office from Miss Riley %o Iir, Neal,
17 lexch 1959, Subject: Philippine POV Registrations not yet
returned from Records Certification,

The registration epplications on the following persons in your
memorandum were not located, however, a verification of the records
ves made and the pertinent information is attached hereto:

Alejo, Roque 6 739 €76
deVera, Lecn 6 738 240
Lucas, Juan M, 6 612 099
Marinas, Mariano R=318 227

From the informetion furnished we are unable 10 identify a
record of service for Gregorio M, Iglesia, If the service number,
orgenization, and other jdentifying deta are furnished a furiher
Em will be made,

T am inelosing the individual application for Amando D. Alipio,

gservice munmber R=-311 559, which has been located. The information
Curnished is taken from his official records.

IﬂmﬂmmthermimnﬂmwiuheMsmnn
h‘bard.ntesimnﬂmﬂrecmﬂammwaahim

Sincerely yours,

5 Incl: EUGENE S. TARR
1=5 Phil POVW Colomnel, AGC

‘{_-!, J "J.- ] J ’I. ‘1._.! i

et

Yo



T ' DECLASSIFIED !
Authority NNG%?D?E,

Miss Riley Philippine POW Registrations
not yet retwrmed from Records
Certification

Will you please ask for a check to find the following former Army
personnel registrations. The names beginning with "A" were sent for
certification in July 1958, those beginning with "V" in September 1958.

NAME _RANK STRVICE NUMBER

Alejo, Roque Pvt, 1/C 6739676

Alipio, Amando D, Sgte | Unknown

Aquino, Leonarde Sgte 6738738 Keltvu-l &
'--.;.--r,df-ﬂ_? E iy

Cancio, Feliciano Pfe. 6736331 4 S

Carmona, Regino Pfe, 6613504 7 il

Gallerc, Roman Sgte 6735356 ¢ "

Iglesia, Gregorio M. Pvt, Unimown

Lucas, Juan ¥, Sfe. 6612099

Luna, Hilario de 8p/5 10305833  » y

Marinas, Mariano Sgt. Unknown

Omatan,Felix R, Cpl. R-18823) "

Palabiano, Daniel Pfc. R-32121 & "

Pona, Juan Pvi, 6737419

Vera, Leon de Cpl. | 6738240



Thank you for handling this,

Buth Riley
SAF

Ritsh

' DECLASSIFIED
Authority NN 9%%07¢




Namel.csssnssssssnnssssnns ALEID, Roque

Service NUMDEr:.cececssssa O 739 676

Date of Birﬂl:-lliiiililili 26 ﬁ:uguﬂt 1922

Member of U, S, Army Componentiesesccesses YES
Philippine Nation@liseecoccccsscecsasasse Yes
Prisoner of War:

Date of Surrenderi.cecess«9 April 1942

Date of Releasei.sesscocss2 August 1942

Individual epplication (POW Registratiom with Philippine Red
Cross) not located at U. S. Army Records Center, This information

is furnished to evoid further delay.

2 APR 1959

DECLASSIFIED
Authority NN $$2078

——




HIMI-Ir--ili-llit--lilinliiul-liinirt-iDE W; Leon
Service merilllliiiillillliiillilllilﬁ 733 341]'
Bate af Birﬂl=."'I"'-ﬂ'.."‘.'..l.'..l.lm Jamﬁry 1%

rﬂm& Uf Ul 51 w cu’mnnenti"-l-!&‘iiilll..‘l.-".'i"'.reﬂ
Phj.lippine Hatinnall.‘lil-l-.-llIIIiIII"IIliilillilliil“ﬂiiixlEE

Prisoner of War:
Dﬂ'hE 'D.f c@w&...i."q'ui‘-iiiiIllllg @ﬂl 1942

Date of RElmEaiiiiiiliiiiilllllIII3 June 1942

Individuel application (POW Registration with Philippine Red
Cross) not located at U, S. Army Records Center, Thie information

is furnished to avoid further delay.

2 APR 1959

DECLASSIFIED
Authority NN D 99%0 78




Nm:"'.-ll‘lIlll.ill‘ii.""""LﬁGﬂsl Juﬂn !'IL
SEMEE Mw:.'-.-fiiiﬁllilil-.& 612 099

I}at‘e ﬂf Eirth:i‘l"‘*lll‘.l.‘illlg SEPtWEI' 1902

Member of U. S. Army COMDONENTisesssscssssssssssseesiCE
Philippine National.ciececsccsssssccssssssssscsscnnsells
Prisoner of War:

Date of SUrrender:ccecccsess«© May 1942

Date of RelefBeleessesssscessl August 1942

Individuel epplication (POW Registration with Philippine Red
Cross) mot located at U. S. Army Records Center. This information

is furnished to avoid further delay.

2 APR 1959

| DECLASSIFIED
Authority NN 995078

T




Hm:.--llIlll'-lllli-'lllillliliilhmﬂlm’ hﬁﬁrim
Smiﬂﬂ ma:--ltllllllljl‘ilqa.jla 22’?

Date of Birthiseceesesssssesesocsel October 1886

Member of U. S. Army Componenti.sccsscsssssssessss 1CS
Philippine Nationaliisseessscscosseccsccsscsnanss S
Prisoner of War:

Date of Surrenderiseccesvss 2 April 1942

Date of Releaseleecsccessaecd June 1942 (Died)
Individual application (POW R.gistration with Philippine Red

Cross) not located at U, S, Army Records Center, This information
is furnished to avoid further delay.

2 APR 1959

| DECLASSIFIED
Authority NND 997078

=




NAME: coecsssssssssnsssssss ALEJO, Rogue

Service NUMDET: . ceeeeneaes 0 739 676
Date of Birthieeeceseessee 26 August 1922

Member of U. S, AI'W EDIE)DII’EHt:---'-nilll-YEE
Philippine Nation8l:eesecessecccscsssnsss I€5

Prisoner of War:
Date of Surrender:.ccscsse..2 April 1942

Date of Release . cesesesss August 1942

Individual epplication (POW Registration with Philippine Red
Cross) not located at U, S. Army Records Center. This information

is furnished to avoid further delay.

2 APR 1959

i "DECLASSIFIED
Authority NND $$%07¢

T s B e —




HEIE-E:IIiiIIii.--..-.-...-ill'l'lll‘l"i-l'll-ll.I]E vm, LEGI!

Sﬁrﬂﬂe Nlmlbﬁr...........1111;1111111---6 ?33 El‘f{-u

Date of Birth:...‘-.;iiilliiilliillliittm JEIIIIEI‘}" 1909

}‘Ilember 'D'f U- Elq W Gﬂﬂpﬁﬂﬁnt----------a-----;---nu----YEE
Philippine Nﬂtiﬂnﬂl-----|-l-----l--l-itiiil--liniilillﬁiiYEB

Prisoner of War:
DE"Z-E Df captme;.-qi11111----'---!1‘9 -ﬂpril 1942

Date of RE].E‘E.E'E'i------r-t-¢---------3 June 194‘?'

Individual application (POW Registration with Philippine Red
Cross) not located at U, S. Army Records Center, This information

is furnished to avoid further delay.

% APR 1959

i ——

| DECLASSIFIED
Authority NND $%%07¢




M:’."[l'lIiiIill-IlIIIlIIIIiIHIL“GqAS’ Juﬂl LL

Service Hunmbericscescccssessonsaa 6 612 099

Date Df Birm:.*ill.llll.l"“'--a S@tmﬂ 1902

Venber of U, S, Army Componentieecccecscossssssassesies
Philippine Nationfl.s.ecescesecssssssscassscscccnsnells
Prisoner of Var:

Date of Surrenderiseeesecesesd May 1942

Date of ReleaBCiseccssssescessd August 1942

Individual application (POW Regiatration with Philippine Red

Cross) not located at U. 5. Army Hecords Center. This information

is furnished to avoid further delay. -

2 APR 1959

'\ DECLASSIFIED
Authority N N ﬂ' ) %30?3

—m




Nm:....-------------ntp---.uil'ﬂlﬂRIm, h[ﬂriﬂnﬂ
Service m&r:ﬁiiltill--litiilﬂ-Bla 22'?

Dﬂtﬂ Qf Birth:i-nllnliinnl---iiil ﬂﬂ‘hﬂh&]ﬁ' 1886

Member of U. S. Army Componenti.cescccsesccessssslES
Philippine Nation8licesescscocssscssscssasscscssssllS
Prisoner of War:

Date of Surrendelicscesss. 9 April 1942

Date of RE1EASElcsossessss2d June 1942 (Died)

Individual applicetion (POW Registration with Philippine Red
Cross) not located at U. S. Army Records Center. This information

is furnished to aveid further delay.

——
AL
ey

2 APR 1909

'\ DECLASSIFIED
Authority N N D 492078




AGAR=LC

24 APR 1959

Mr., H. B. Atkinson
American National Red Cross
Washington 25, D. C.

Dear Sir:

1 am agein referring to Memorandum your office from Miss Riley
o Mr, Neal, 1 April 1959, Subject: Philippine POW Registrations Not
Yet Returned from Records Certification - Second List.

The registration epplication of Paul A. Marinas, service mumbers
6 739 240 and AD 2 027 483, wes not located; however, & verification
ol the records was made and the pertinent information is attached

hereto.

Sincerely yours,

1 gﬂ - EUGENE S. TARHJ/ z, -
Colonel, AGC ﬁ
fiegistration Commanding o =



AGAR=HC

24 APR 1959

r. H. B. Atkinson
American National Hed Cross
Washington 25, D. C.

Dear oir:

I am ggain referring to Memorandum your office from Miss Riley
to Mr, Neal, 1 April 1959, Subject: Philippine POV Hegistrations Not
Yet Returned from Records Certvification - Second List.

The registration epplication of Paul A, Marinas, service mumbers
€ 739 240 and AD 2 027 483, wes nmot located; however, a verification

of the records vas made and the pertinent information is attached

hereto.
sincerely yours,
1 Incl EUGENE S. TARR : .
Phil POV Colonel, AGC .o f .ﬁﬁ,ﬂ
fegistration Commanding |

Authority NN D9%2078

———

" "DECLASSIFIED \




TL:EIE'J:r-iir--rnii-tii---iriiitt-liiililliih’mml P'E'u'l 'ﬂ"
"I-H:;--T.i‘: *-u. hui:.'f‘:;:.fll“l‘!llil.l.llll.l‘l'..‘lé '?39 Em "‘A'D 2 UZ? 433

tl'e' 'ﬂ'f Hirﬂl:-ilIIllli:#ti.tilli.i#liirllllﬁ Jﬂmm lwﬁ

Member of U, 5. Army Componentl.cesscseseceYES
Philippine Nation8liessssscscvscessssssnsreies
Prisoner of Wwar:

Date of CaptUrelescesscancnses 9 April 1942

Date of Releaseleesssssssness J1 August 1942

Individual application (POV hegistretion with Philippine Red
Cross) not located at U, 5. Army Records Center., This informetion is

furnished to avoid further cdelay.

' DECLASSIFIED
Authority NND $%%07¢

——




DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE
HEADQUARTERS UNITED STATES AIR FORCE

WASHINGTON 25, D. C,

5 o cﬂgmﬂlﬂp Marinas, Paul A. 16 Aprid 1959
A0 2 027 403

SUBJECT: Missing Persons Act Determination

i - U. S. Army Records Center
Department of the Army
Q700 Page Boulevard
St. Louis 14, Missouri
.. The inclosed copy of Missing Persons Act Determination pertain-
ing to Major Paul A. Marinas, AO 2 OZf 483, Retired, is forwarded as
requested in message, AGAR-RC.
5. Officer's date of birth is 15 January 1906

FOR THE CHIEF OF STAFF:

—

ROBERT A. PORTS

1 Incl ;
B ajor, USAF
£y BER Detead /?J;:Ecturata of Administraiive
Services

“ A Y & Efiwé

.~ DECLASSIFIED
Authority N \ 9 % 97074

e —




DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
OFFICE OF THE ADJUTANT GENERAL
U. S. ARMY RECORDS CENTER
BT J.:»'._':'L;:I-l 14, MWIBEOUMRI

I RE®LY

MEFER TO 9 MAY 1958

DETERNMINATION COF STATUS UNDER THE
MISSING PERSONS ACT, AS AMENDED

Pursuant to delegaticn of suthoriygy by the Secretary of tne Army
to make determinations under the Missing Personsg Act, es amended, it
has been redetermined that the grade and atatus of Paul A. Marings,

i & 739 240, AD 2027 483, from 28 February 1942 (Date of last payment in
full) toc 26 February 1945 (Date of retwmn to Militery Control) are
as follows:

QDHDT ;*":PEM m

Sergzant (RA) 1 March 1942 21 March 1542
Steff Sergeent (iA) 22 March 1942 30 Cetober 1944
18t Lieutenenti (AUS) 31 Cetober 1944 25 February 1945
V¥ FA 0

Beleaguered 1 March 1942 g April 1942
Prisoner of War 9 April 1942 30 August 1942
Migsing in Aection 31 August 1942 25 February 1945

All records will be corrected accordingly.

27

Se L. WILMETH
Major, AGC
Operations Officer For
Recovered Perscnnel Records Branch

. DECLASSIFIED
Authority N N D 1‘5‘30 78
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MM RUEPBU gt gt G)/S 2 CS""’) l 5 |
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M3 25127

FM COMDR AIR RES REC CEN

= B e T e m W

TO -RJEZHQ/COFS USAF WASHDC
INFO RUEPEU/CO USHRFﬁN STL | 5 | |
AF GRNC 3 |
BT
UNCLAS FROM: RS-14 01078, ACTION HQ USAF INFO USARCEN. FOLLOVING
MESSAGE FROM CO USARCEN STL QUOTED FOR DIRECT:EEPLY. QUOTE. UNCLAS
FROM AGAR-RC PAUL A MARINAS 02 027 483 AND RA 6 735 248 REQ DOB ALSO

PDS OF #OW AS SHOWN AS LATEST MPA DETM IF NO POW SVC SHOWN UNDER MPA

REQ DATES OF POW ALLEGED ON PROCESSING PAPERS AT TIME RTN MIL CON
NEC FOR CMPL POW CLAIM., UNQUOTE. RECORDS LOCANED YOUR HEADQUARTERS

BT
14/8124Z APR RJWZDP

—_'—l---u.—.,
|
]

e —
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Aoutine "
X DA Original UNCLASSIFIED

CO ARIMY RECORDS CEN TAGO ST LOUIS 1D

. COMD AIR RLSERVE RECORDS CEN DENVER COLO
UNCLAS From AGAR=RC
Paul £ Marinas 02 027 483 and KA 6 739 240 Request date of birth
also periods of POW as shown on latest MPA determination If no
POW service shown under MPA request dates of POW alleged on
processing pepers at time returned militery contrel HNecessery for

completion POW claim

| DECLASSIFIED 9
Authority NND$%%078
j N Apr 1949
AGAR=R(C
rrene Christen/BEPR BR/Corr & Det Sec EUGENE S. TARR
77 1 1 COL AGC

COMMANDING

UNCLASSIFIED
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My, Neal April 1, 1959

Philippine POW Registrations
Ruth Riley Not Yet Returned from Records
Certification - Second List

Will you please ask for a cheeck to find the following former
Army personnel registrations on this second list. You will reecall
that on Mareh 17 I sent you the first list of registrants whose
registrations have not been returned, Registrations of people on

' this list were sent for certification in November and December 1958,
g o | i ueB i g _ .
-—-—-—ESZQ_.mE 7 lialin, Hilarion s, lst. Lt 0-27623 ‘74 4
Y | | 7 ' T ;
=" ' S i i ,--W‘Eﬂ%-:ﬁﬁﬁﬂi&ah"ﬁfﬁﬂb. 6610853 7. B e 27 Secdnd
O | [M“J Benny Pfe. 6739519\ ( B o s i 5 r
S e e o ; _‘E IR N, | FC 4 il i s e gt ek

Ca¥ilan, Mariano M/Sgt. 67385L8

| |
| ./i @Ermi.quuﬂ, Manuel P, Col. unlmown
A R Espiritu, Wenceslao Bajo Pvt. 207987

,_ 9/? e f A 4 Foz, Frederic Sgt. 68667L0 Poprrte iic M:—r{

| Fice S8 ? @Eﬂ-ﬂs&?&&.h 1st Sgt. RA 6739240 fowoto ui Bovrin
| 1 » r1!|.w::rt:.tnu:i:nm:u:z‘ Pvt. unknown
dbsequic, Benjamin P, Cpl. 126202

Thank you for handling this.

L A

Ruth Riley
SAF

. DECLASSIFIED
Authority NN O $%%07¢
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_-""-k‘i I'fr-"'- . - J . J
ENLISTED SECTION LAl il 5
PERSONNEL RECORDS BRANCH '
MEMORANDUM) 7 June 1958 . ,
NUMBER 3} ﬂ‘- ‘)1”.'.'# W e .rll-__.

Yerification of Status of Certain Philjippine
Nationalg for the American Red Cross

1. This office will receive a project from the American Netional Red
Cross pertaining to the verification of status of certain Philippine
Nationals, The projeet involves verification of approximately 5.000

applications, It is estimated about 1,500 of thess will require action by
Personnel Records Branch,

2, Individual applications addressed to Philippine National Red Croas
will be received from the American National Red Cross USARCEN, The
information to be verified and furnished the American National Red Cross
includes the following which will be typed on the reverse side of the
Andividusl's application until rubber stamps are received, No information
will be placed on reverse side if rascords are pet on file,

8. Follow the format shown below and show correcl name or service
number if different from that on the applicatlon:

Was this applicant a member of the
United States Army at the time he

was taken priscner by the Japanose
Forces?

POW Statue from = to

Wwas he a Philippine National at the time
he became a POW?

= ]

b. Upper left side show office symbol and to the right side show
clerk's initials, Unit, etc. Indicate current date 2 spaces below.

¢, Use the three line TAG siznature stamp, The information
furnished will be reviewed and initialed by the reviswer.

d. Once each day, each unit will forward all completed applications
to Section Headguarters.

@: All negative cases will be searched in numerical flles before
forwarding to USARCEN by DD Form 127 (Case Routing Slip).

Jo All questionable cases will be referred to Section Headquarters,

VERIFICATION U. S. ARMY RECORDS CENTER % e

MEMBER U S ARMY COMPONENT (YES) (NO) 7 ..-%_. P Mfﬁ

PHILIPPINE NATIONAL (YES) (Noy 'rj,.f F".'" Euﬁq'fﬁmg w __ﬂ-?"’ff’ %
PRISONER OF WAR * |

»»# Lt Colonel , AGC
Chief, Snl Sec, PRB

~WTEY
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(= R/No...
THI:. PHILIPPINE NATIONAL RED CROSS

Registration of Philippine members of the armed forces,
prisoners of war il:l Japanese hands (1941-1944)

1-Family name BANDONG ==~ o 3= Firat names .. Imig

@fuj/

3 - Present addrass _..l!r.hintnndn,...f.'ungasim ................. e A A A 7180 e
4 - Date of birch __Apr4] 2, 1920 w5 - Place of birth Urbistondo,. Pangasingn
L & ¢ Regimenc ™" Co,, 45th Inf, Ft, W, McKenley . .
u e Rankh‘.i‘ﬂ"t‘.--lﬂ..ﬂllnl... .- ~owee 8= Army number 10300513
\}_' 7 - Date of capture _April 9,.1942 e 10 - Place of capturc Bataan ... .
. v .
e J -P.0.W. Camps - (a) ﬂ..'_Dl:};ll. Concentrstion Cemp, Capas, Tarlasc.. .. . FURREERY ) Bt
e % A
14

/:JA

© ;IR T Fo A L e e A et e e e i e i

12 - Date of release _Qotober 1942 PE IR T

Particulars concerning prisoners of war deceased during or since their captivity

13 - Date of death _____

A M

AC oAl 7[¢z241

! M bl
14 - Place of death .. A s
15 - Cause of death ... R S S |
W 16 - Name of enquirer ... . s vt I R N 17 - Fitat names ...
=N

18 - Enquirer's address ...

19 - Relationship .........._ .

'Lj/_\l :m Names of other possible heirs Mpg, Rosita R, Bandong, vife

oy 0 21 - Documents submitted proving:

(a) Identity: .Refer: Record section JAGO s Camp Murphy, q.c,
(b} Service in the armed forces and captivity: WCC
LUIE Elﬂm
S— [L-II-EHHI.'}’J m.ﬁnqr mm{."lt&} J’ﬂlr 22_' lgﬂ Sl'lﬂ-wl'url ﬂ.F Rl.lirl'rnm
Signathre and u&mp
i of the Philipp Ine National Red Cross
A 5.9 & r £ 4™ {-!
L/Ng. .. b
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¢ SECURITY ¢ IFICATION (If ang)

DISPOSITION FORM

FILE NO. SUBJECT yarification of Status of Certain Philippine
AGCR Hationals for the American National Red Cross
JYTHRU Wwv.—"”‘““ Chief, Compt Div, TAGO DATE 6 JUN jg5g COMMENT NO.1
Tha— Mr. Gordon/mr/73893

TO CO, U. 5. Army Records Center
1. Reference is made to the following:

a, D/F from this office, file AGR, subject as above, dated 25 February
1958,

b. D/F from your office, file AGAR-R, subject as above, dated 11 March
19585 :
Foreign
2. Use of certifications furnished the #bmx/Claims Settlement Commission, as
recommended in reference 1lb, has been considered and found to be impractical.
Therefore, information for the werification project will require use of the mili-
tary persomnel records maintained by USARCEN and the Personnel Records Branch.

3. Attached are approximately 700 applications received with the first group
of applications forwarded by the American National Red Cross for verifieation. |
These applications pertain to individuals whose records are maintained at the
USARCEN. Request that the following information be verified and furnished the
American National Red Cross:

a, Whether the applicant was a member of a component of the U. S, Army at
time he was taken prisoner of war by Japanese forces.,

b, Whether the applicant was a prisoner of war and, if so, beginning and
ending dates of such status.

1 c. Whether the applicant was a Philippine national at time he became a
prisoner of war,

i+ The following is furnished for information and guidance:

| a, Applicants are required to have been in all three categories of status |
listed in paragraphs 3a, 3b, and 3c above to qualify for the benefits. Those who

were U, S. citizens or were non-Fhilippine nationals at time they became Prisoners
of war are not eligible for the benefits.

b. No special form or format is required for furnishing the infp t
the American National Red Cross. Information verified from the records mg;mgaiﬂn to
entered on the face or reverse side of the applications as space permits
cases should be mailed to: pe - Completed

Mr. Ho B:s Atkinson
American National Hed Cross
| Washington 6, D. C.

e
D D : EEI?&I} 9 6 REPLACES MME FORM 56, | OCT 48, WHICH MAY BE USED Lkl 4 0. B. GOVERNMERT PRINTING OFFICE : 1952 O - Dafa7s
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6 JUN 1958
AGCH

SUBJECT: Verification of Status of Certain Philippine Nationals for the
American National Hed Cross

c. The project involves verification of approximately 5,000 applications.
It is estimated about 3,500 of these will require verification by USARCEN. Addi-
tional applications will be forwarded for verification as they are received from

the American National Hed Cross. S
/

1 Inel _ JONIDAS GAVALAS, Colonel, AGC
Applications Chief, Comptroller Division, TAGO
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Veritfication of Status of Certain Philippine
AGAR=-R nationals ror the American, liational Red Cross
// tHRuy  Chief, Adm Svs Div, CO, USARCEN, TAGO 11 MAR 1958 )
TAGO | : / 3v/ 755

TOs Chief, Compt Div, TiGO

1« Reference is made to DF, AGCR, from Chief, Compt Div, TAGO to CO, USAACEE,
TAGD of 25 Feb 58, subject same as above.

2. 1t is recommended that the potential use of the records of the Forelgn
Claims Settlement Commission (formerly the War Claims Commission) be ascertained and
considered as a source to make the verifications required for the American Hational
Red Cross. The information desired by the American Red Cross regarding Fhilippine
Scout members and certain members of the Regular Army, Army of the United States and
the Army Heserve on active duty was previously furnished the War Claims Commission
in certirications made under the war Claims Act ot 1946, It may well be that the
information requested is more readily acecessable at that Commission and will result
in a more erficient and economical system.

3, It is estimated that approximately thirty-rive (35) per cent of the records
of the personnel in question are in the custody of Fersornel Livision, TAUO «

by i BARRY, Jm.
,ﬂulm AGC

Ce J+ BAARY JR, Colonel, AGC
Commanding
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G SUP

NEVER USE FOR APPEOVALS, DISAPPROVALS,

Here we go again! I know that I am dealing
with semantics but notice the language contained in
this correspondence as relates to "enrollment" in
the United States armed forces. Note also that they
refer to the fact that there are two classes;
Philippine Army and those enrolled in the US Army,

I believe they are talking about those "in the service
of" but it is worth a check to make sure of just what

!.. | "" RREENCNS, OR SIMILAR ACTIONS
'_‘*.r. 3 T T
I MAME O TITLE IRITIALS GIRCULATE
l MAJOR WIIMETH AND MR. IORIO
OBGANIZATION AND LOCATION DATHE COORDINATION
RPREB
2 FILE
THPORMATION
3 HECE2SA mY
ACTION
HOTE AMD
BEETURKN
4 BEEZ ME
- e L o
SIGHATURE
REHARKS

of info since they may have made POW payments to some
irrespective of our determinations fluring the prisone
of war project.

Note that Colonel Barry wants to see you both
! °  aotime next week on this,

FROM

—— e =y -

ORGANIZATION AND LOBATIO i
%

they want. Also, the WCC should be checked as a snurn:I

nn 1 ﬁ"ﬂ' Qq Reploces A AGO Form B9S, | Agr 280 sl AFHO)
= L1 ’ oy -, ! ! I-E. 10 My 4:;'_ W _'h N oo . 2

0

| TELEPHON
|,
Ly . i " . - ]
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FILE NO. | SUBJELT  Verdfication of Stabus of Certain Philippine

AGCR National=s for the American National Hed Cross

W THRU Eh&ef,—.%r@'ﬂ_ﬂrv; FROM Chief, Compt Div, TAGO DATE ©© FLD 1958 COMMENT HO.1
BABO—/< /A - Mr. Gordon/wih/73893

T0 00, GSARCEN, TACO -

1. Attention is invited to the attached copies of correspondence with the
American National Red Cross,

2. Details on this matter will be coordinated with your headguarters after the
extent of the verification projeet in question is known.

-:_r_ : _,-"'__.,.-'* * f__-_,.-'.-_.l‘r
; ] i : S L e e
A B Y AT e
2 Inel “  LEONIDAS GAVALAS, Colonel, AGC
l. Cy 1txr £ ANRC <~ Chief, Compirolléer Division, TAGO
dtd 20 Jan 58 3 y

2. Cy reply to ANRC

e e T T
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THE AMERICAN
KRATILUKAI H E

WasHINGSTIN 14, I i

Daar General Jon:essi

NATIONAL RED CRUOSS

I L AR T E W

-
™
¥

T s
st

January

The Internationa)l Committee of the Hed Crosa has requeatod the coope
sration of the American Red Croses in ~ompleting the distribution of coEe-

pensation to eligible Philippine bemeficlaries
16 of the Japanese Peace Treaty. Attached for

untder the terms of Articie
your information is a copy

of the letter received from the Intermational Committee of the Red Cross

setting forth the type of assistance required,

You will mote that the problew with which
relates to former members of the 'mited States
T™he first part is concerned with providing for
already registered by the Philippine Red Cross

{a) Enrollment in the military forces of
(b)

Status as a prisoner of war of Japan

We do not know how many of these men have

we have been asked to assist
Armed Forces, and 1s twofeld,
certain Philippine claimantis
proof of:

the United Btatas

while so enrolled,

been registered to date but

have requested this information in an interim reply to the International

Committese of the Red Cross of January 13, lu58,

We have also gqueried the

Committee as to whether the Philippine Red Cross has consul ted the reglooal
office of the Veterans Administration in Manila for the proof required,

The second part of the reguest asks Red Cross to undertake toc make
arrangesents for registerimg Philippine nationals, including United 8tates
citiszens, now living in the United States, who appear to be eligible to

claim compensation under Article 16 of the Peace Treaty,

In this connacs

tion, we have asked the Coomittee whether dependents of deceased former
prissmers of war are eligible to apply for benefits under Article 1o,
Certain wem in this group would need the same proofs of enrollment and of
priscner of war status as those referred to in paragraph 2,



== e

To agelist us
Red Cross will be
your advice as to
from the officlal

DECLASSIFIED

Authority VN 3§ 902 €

in reaching a decision as to whether the American

able to extend the asslstance requested, may we have
the present availlablililty of the essaential information
records of the United Btates Armed Forces, If it 18

possible 1o provide the documentary proof of the claimant's service in
the American Forces and capture by the Japancse, we will awalt your

suggestions as to

the procedure to be followed in processing the lists

of names already complled by the Philippine Mational Red Cross.

Our decision

rogarding registration by the American Hed Cross of

Philippine claimants livieg in the inited States for the benefits uwnder
Article 18 will be taken after we can give the request fuller study.

Yhen a conclusion

ieg reached, we will let you kKnmow, In the meantime,

many thanks for your help,

Sincerely,

LA flns
'ﬁnbﬂrt C, Lewlis
Vice President

Ma jor General Herbert M, Jonesa

Adjutan: General
pepartme.t of the

Army

Washingtea 25, D. C.

Attachment
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Fou wouid give the matter
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CROIX-RQUGE
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¥e are faced with ce

Mation of &
Article 16 of the Peace

Jsaeve, Decemier 27, 1957
AD/RN  eax 2100 Yk )

rtaln probless (n ROnrae~

CRpensstion Lo beneficisrles ander
Treaty with Japan, for which the €0-opera
Cross womld be most valuabla
iow and should feel
your careful comsideration.

He sre

greatly ovliged if

ITow will resember thet, accard Lo the terams

Treat

!ﬁ:ith ~apan, tha former priso-
Rrmdd forces of the countriag
¥ere sntitled %o racelve

compensation
onal Cosmittes of the Fed Crosp was lppnj_n:

ted as the bhody respoenaible for the diatributlen of the share

allotted to gach country.
Louriesu bonelclary State
e case of
ver, closer lovestigatio

o them. In

AL the preseut time !
2 have alraady recsived the
e Philippine ex-pris.
n e sramiration wvarse i o

Sary | the reglstration of tiese former prisovers of

in -ane last and has led

rubwmitiing tc

of Japan durin
Fallippine army Jand ethe
of the United B

of the Philippt

Ly 7

Among the Phtild plog Lroop ¢
the Becond Wor id Br, (Eo%s very pnrn

i i e b

Lo

vertaln rrodblems wt

ners of

..

LAt lsen out of 1t
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WE F " a g

| -

i LN - ¥ O =
II ® d.r. :‘.I i

4 Ny

e ' o 1 L, ] |';"'.|Br"1
1i00 1la the

Fa _l4 the Ao riean rc¢d. The Gove: (Hhar, |

g e s . W
lt-.'.' r‘ﬂ”luﬁﬂt: H-'; ":J..-.-I. :._n' i .“'ﬂ'_ Wi ‘”’H.:i.ll"l .J__'hu.r
Articls 16 of the Ban YPrancisao Treaty, Hevertneless

Cownall, instituted to dea )

the applioation

nr .--!""'"i T_. .f:-..- S ki .

Exacut!

] F'l"f"l:".["r.‘.. i

American Maticna] Red

T

;rli'*'.- ".?:'.-'ﬂ.!- -‘Fr'F

L

of Article

OBy,

14 which GAlms 1o tLhs 0T

y Lhe olse
e $X-prisoners wvas exmm!ied Uy the Buparyisory

vith questions af principle

GOBT T Mgy
luslop that,



wiio were enrolled in the Amorican forces
/Ke¥ Cross cmMc
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in view of the fact that the Philippine Republic was rarty to
the Treaty, Phllippin vere megbers of the Ameri- ,

ean for hou ¢ entitled to benef ty the terms .f Article |
i L to compensation even 'Y they f

had become 09 —ond O e war.

The Philippine Red Cross is responsible for :
the registration eof ris of war and for making
out the lists of rec pPlents. i&giff- have arisen concer-

ning Philippine mationals -hd:‘iﬁfiﬁi‘iififiii“ar“ﬁaiEiiiii-., i
Were members of the Philippine armed forces and thel: registra-
tion"is practisally finished. As regards Phi ine nationals

pine |

. : ‘
A / enable it to gheck whether WLialed In those |
2o A A . R crmer prisoners have i
[/ enl§Tated to the United Btates since the war, the Philippine Rec :
X, Cress would have great diffiemlty in tracing them and checking |
2.5 their lggliut]m!g e e A j
) f!‘1 We are therefore requestec by the Philippine
i Red Cross to ascertain 1if the American Red Cross could undertais
I;fﬁf |\  the traticn ef the Philippine SX-prisoners of Japan who are
: |\ DOW res nt in United Btates, and the chegking of the lists.
Of. In submitt this request tc youw, we should iike to explain tHa1
/[ .7 ‘the werk of the American Red Crose would entail ,
1. ] (for instance gfter notification in the Press)
a personnel ef Philippine or ex-Philippine
nationality, vho were prisoneres of war in Japanese hands,
Por applicants to be entitled to compensatior,
under Artiele 16 they shouwld have belonged Lo the regular
arsed foreces, 1.,
| (a) the United Btates armed forces
; {b) the United States naval foreces
(¢! the Philippine Boouts (unirs composed of
_ Phillp?ina nationals attached to the Americar,
;# Fawgl , forces ), P ———
We should like to ®RMphasise tnet mempers s
"guerilia" forces cor eiviliars are not eligirle, Further, tnn
applicants Tor compensation Eust be foraer pri<ciers of SB[ i

and the du. mentz ~r atlestaticns sutp'tted $1.0uld ;ive
proof of taelr enrcirent in ole of the © rces BOn i sned Bhovs
and of their captivity.

We ars sending you iﬂcl.lid, 4% a model, oune
of the registration forms vsed by the Phillippine Red Croess

for draviy Wb _dhe list of recipier.s ir . cordance with
A: hﬁ %#-5

-
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If Philippine netionals who servag in the
Philippine forces are now resident in the Unlited Stales tre,
would, ef course, be -11;1h1- for compensation and should be

asllowed to regis thelr rlin:trl.tinn particulars wou.d
then be shecked by th- Philipp Red Cross.
Shecking of 1iats

As far as we are aware, the only lists fros
whnich it eoculd be llulrtnin.d vhether the applicants were, in
fact, members of the Ameriean forees are deposited at Lhe
Army Resords Ceater, 9700 Page Boulevard, St. Loils, Missourl
We should be lr-um if the Amsrican Red Cross sould arrange
vith the Center for a check tc be made of the lists male oul

. by it, or those semt toc it for this purpose by the Philiippine
|| Red Cress.

The -:p-ditn:u imcurred for this work, in
particular the printing ceets of registration forms, sorres
snoe and the time employed for ehecklng the 11-&-, woula
refunded te the Ameriesn BRel Cross.

A3 you will sew, the American Red CTross couid
ive us mest valuable balp in a Bumanitarian actian whieh
irectly ecomeerna prisoners of the lastwar. ¥We vsnture Lo

hope that it will possible for you to help us, in order
to reach a settlement of the matter in the best intsrests of
the benafieisries.

Yoars sinceie.y,

R. Gallopin
Exaseniive Pireotor

Enel, 1




DECLASSIFIED
Authority (UND3% 3n2¢

AR
24 FEB 1958

r, ohert C, Tads

7ice President

The Amarican fationsl ed "ross
ational “eadguarters
'.hﬂhiwﬁﬂ 13'. ‘j- |"':'

aar “r, Lowxigs

This is in furthe= reply to Jour lat .or daled 20 Jamuury 1908
e oehing assistanee in the distribution of benelits Lo certain
Fhilip-ine nationals under the terms af Artleole 15 of the Japanese
feaca Trealy, Your reguest wus discussed u‘ a nanting hald an

! "ebruary 1750 Lotween ropresentatives of e amardean "ational

'ed "roas, the Tepartment of the ATV, and the Department of the “awvy,

As Indiested at the mceting montdoned above, the lepartment of
vhe ing will assist in verifyine sdlitury and prismmar of uar status
of PHilipping nutiomals win bonane mrigoners ol war while serving in
the 1, 5. Army during Jorld «ar TI., In this regard, 1t 1s understood
that. the imeriean Nptional Red Cross w111 ob‘ain the names, sorvice
“umbers, and dates of birth of the Philippine nationmals in question,
ard *hat a fulure meebing will then de hold to digcuss the details of
Lhe verification pmject,

‘o facilitate and expedite the verification projeet) it is
reconended thut the Intornational ed Cross be remedted to su'nit
- Pases and other du'a concerning each person involved on a4 sen.rate
ar! or gheet of vanae,

“ineerely yours,

BT M, JONZS
‘ajor General, IS4
The Adjutant Oeneral

ey 2
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